

No. 14-7505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Leon County Courthouse
301 South Monroe Street
Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301

MARK E. OLIVE
LAW OFFICES OF
MARK E. OLIVE, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
DAVID M. LEHN
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ERIC F. FLETCHER
ALLISON TRZOP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>RING</i>	2
A. Florida’s Scheme Violates The Sixth Amendment.....	2
B. Florida’s Scheme Violates The Eighth Amendment.....	5
II. THE <i>RING</i> VIOLATION REQUIRES VACATUR OF HURST’S SENTENCE	7
A. Hurst Did Not Waive His Jury-Trial Right	7
B. The Advisory Verdict Did Not Imply The Necessary Findings	11
III. THE STATE’S DEFENSE OF FLORIDA’S CAP- ITAL SENTENCING SCHEME RAISES OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS.....	14
A. The Jury Had No Sense Of Responsi- bility For Hurst’s Sentence	15
B. The Jury Deliberated Under A Simple Majority Rule.....	16
C. Florida’s Sentencing Scheme Subvert- ed The Jury’s Deliberative Function	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	4, 12
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6, 17
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993)	14
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	8
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	2, 14, 19, 20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	15
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	1, 3, 12
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	8
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	4, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	17
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 971 (Fla. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983).....	3
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	4, 12
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	7, 8, 10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	3
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	4
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	17
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	4
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	14
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	17, 19
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d. 404 (Fla. 1992)	10
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	13
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	8
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	10
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	3, 12
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 658 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	4
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1990).....	8
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	5
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6

STATUTES AND RULES

Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082.....	2, 3
§ 921.141.....	2, 3, 9, 13, 14
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Devine, Dennis J., et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	18
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Con- stitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	17
